15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.1 Main Assembly — Frame/Tank

47900 Sheet 1

THESE PARTS ARE SUPPLIED WITH HPU WELDMENT:
SEE HPU WELDMENT DRAWING FOR P/N'S.
ij
g i
g 7
j ﬁ

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
X

=
V@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
N

= APPLY GREASE

56



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 1 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 47513 MAGNET - HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1
2 | 47542 HPU WELDMENT 1
3 | 47543 GASKET - HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1
4 | 47901 WELDMENT - 305 FRAME 1
5 | H-238-4 STRAINER 1
6 | H-338 DIFFUSER 1
7 | H-503 ELBOW - PIPE, 90° 3/4 NPT 1
8 | H-6405-12112 | NIPPLE - 3/4 X 14" 1
9 | H-6417-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX 2
10 | H-6918-836 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 4-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
11 | H-6931-824 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
12 | H-7329-8 WASHER - 1/2 HIGH COLLAR LOCK 4

57



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.2 Main Assembly — Hydraulics

47900 Sheet 2

90029 ¢

Yl

(IN PLACE OF ELECTRONIC
PRESS. REDUCING VALVE)

\
)

=N

1

®

) = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
) = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

305 MANUAL BACKGAUGE ONLY

JOOOm OO

e CONNECTS TO PORT 0
LABELED "P" ON

P
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD
31
AR FLOW 18
TOWARD TANK
48 o
5 ——A
.

20 58 19

CONNECTS TO FAN CABLE THAT
COMES FROM POWER PANEL

14

34

33

7

6

OHZ

60HZ

56

27

50HZ

B0HZ

58



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 2 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES

1 4411 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD L.H.
2 5136 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
3 8835-1 PIN KEEPER

4 40016-5 MOUNT - VIBRATION

5 47092 GUARD - FAN

6 47110-1 PIN - BELL CRANK

7 47171-1 BRACKET - CLAMP PROX
8 47172-1 ACTUATOR - CLAMP PROX
9 47519 BRACKET - KNIFE PROX
10 47529 CLEVIS - CLAMP

11 47542 HPU WELDMENT

12 47901 WELDMENT - 305 FRAME
13 A-10644-8 COLLAR

14 E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - BLUE

15 E-1369-5 COVER - JUNCTION BOX
16 E-1600-181 MOTOR - 60 HZ

17 E-1600-183 MOTOR - 50 HZ

18 E-2483 FAN

19 E-2837 ADAPTER - KNOCK-OUT
20 EE-2466-2 CABLE ASM - FAN

21 EE-2820 PROX. ASM. - HYD UP LIMIT "H"

22 EE-2820-2

PROX. ASM. - KNIFE DOWN LIMIT "K"

23 EE-2820-5

PROX. ASM. - KNIFE UP LIMIT "U"

24 H-226-1 FILTER HEAD

25 H-227-1 FILTER

26 H-230-6 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE

27 H-230-8 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE

28 H-237-17 ELBOW- PIPE (EXT) TO TUBE
29 H-242-55 HOSE - 1" X 6-1/2 LOW PRESSURE
30 H-242-65 HYDRAULIC HOSE

31 H-287-2 BREATHER CAP

32 H-342-2 HYD. CYLINDER - KNIFE

33 H-387 PUMP-HYDRAULIC (5 GPM)
34 H-387-1 PUMP-HYDRAULIC (6 GPM)
35 H-431-2 HYD. CYLINDER - CLAMP

36 H-489 HOSE CLAMP

37 H-491 HOSE BARB - FILTER/TANK
38 H-504-1 KIT - HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD
39 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX

40 H-6427-16

NUT - 1"-12 HEX

41 H-6428-12

NUT - 3/4-16 HEX JAM

42 H-6910-403

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP

43 H-6913-608

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP

44 | H-6918-404

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP

45 H-6918-405

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP

46 H-6918-608

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP

47 H-6918-610

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP

48 H-6923-63228

SCREW - #6-32 X 1-3/4 ROUND HD MACH

49 H-7321-16

WASHER - 1" SAE PLAIN

50 H-7321-4

WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN

51 H-7321-6

WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN

52 H-7324-#6

WASHER - #6 INT TOOTH

53 H-7327-12

WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK

54 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK
55 H-21S-125-0500 ROLL PIN -1/8 X 1/2
56 S-1106 DECAL- RED ARROW

57 S-1350-16

STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING

58 S-1350-18

STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING

59 S-1694-5

TYRAP - IDENTIFICATION

60 S-1781-61 LABEL - KNDN
61 S-1781-62 LABEL - KNUP
62 S-1781-63 LABEL - KNUP
63 S-1781-64 LABEL - KNUP

O
SRR EEEE IS AN NN NS SNEENE RN EEEE EEEE EN E R E R E E E EE E E N EE R E E N SN E
<

59



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.3 Main Assembly — Clamp

47900 Sheet 3

=
= T
nea |
I
i §

0 o T TS
“ & - |‘ ‘ ‘
e
. I ;S
g ML X 1
o

—
|

il
@1
i\

I
L

1.
L

1]

i) 1
I uiiii!!

B @
°
B @
°
o
o
@O\;¢//

BELLCRANK

) - _
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

), - i
@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

” M

—NOTE ORIENTATION
NOTE ORIENTATION

RO,

60



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 3 — Parts List

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4406-D-1 BELLCRANK ASM - R.H. CLAMP 1
2 4441-1 DEFLECTOR - PAPER, BLOCK 1
3 4461 ROD - CLAMP CONNECTOR 1
4 4465 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD R.H. 1
5 4466 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD L.H. 1
6 4504-2 BAR - CLAMP PULL DOWN 2
7 4506 STUD - CLAMP PULL DOWN 2
8 4508 BAR - CLAMP GUIDE 2
9 4509-1 BAR - CLAMP GUIDE 2
10 8835-1 PIN KEEPER 2
11 47006-2 FALSE CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
12 47063 PIN- CLAMP CYLINDER CLEVIS 1
13 47090 PIN ASSEBMLY - SPRING 1
14 47110-1 PIN - BELL CRANK 2
15 47123-2 BELLCRANK ASM - L.H. CLAMP 1
16 47136-2 SPRING 1
17 47252 CLAMP WEAR STRIP 1
18 47253 TIE ROD - CLAMP RETURN 1
19 47254 CLEVIS - R.H. 1
20 47255 CLEVIS - L.H. 1
21 47266 STUD - HYDRAULIC DAMPER 1
22 47522 CLAMP - 305 1
23 47528-1 LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATOR - CLAMP UP 1
24 47556-2 ROD END 1
25 47643-1 AIR CYLINDER - CLAMP 1
26 47940 REAR GIB 2
27 47941 REAR GIB SUPPORT 2
28 47942 REAR SUPPORT 2
29 47953 CLEVIS BRACKET 1
30 EE-2820-4 PROX. ASM. - CLAMP UP "C" 1
31 H-5254-408 SCREW -1/4 X 1 SHSS 1
32 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 3
33 H-6424-12 NUT - 3/4-10 HEX JAM 1
34 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 1
35 H-6428-7 NUT - 7/16-20 HEX JAM 1
36 H-6433-12 NUT - 3/4-10 L.H. HEXJAM 1
37 H-6433-6 NUT - 3/8-16 L.H. HEX JAM 1
38 H-6451-0500 RING - EXTERNAL GRIPPING 3
39 H-6897-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
40 H-6909-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" FLAT HEAD CAP 16
41 H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
42 H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
43 H-6918-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
44 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
45 H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 7
46 H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
47 H-6918-618 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
48 H-6951-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 3
49 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
50 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 3
51 H-7324-24 WASHER - 3/4 INT TOOTH 2
52 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 18
53 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 6
54 H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 2
55 P-303_X_49INCHES 1/4" O.D. POLYETHYLENE TUBING 1
56 P-304 FLOW CONTROL ELBOW-1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT 2
57 S-482-1 STRAIGHT ROD END PIN 1
58 S-1193-37 E-RING - 3/8" 2
59 S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 4
60 S-1195 STRAIGHT ROD END PIN 1
61 S-1861 SHIM - CLAMP GUIDE 2
62 SS-798 COLLAR 4

61



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.4 Main Assembly — Electrical Components, Lower Front

47900 Sheet 5

PARTS ATTACH TO
BOTTOM OF TABLE

STANDARD@/
cur

BUTTONS

LT e |

27 )38 ) 32

SUPPLIED WITH EWM“\

IO
,

@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

N
4@’ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
=

@ = APPLY GREASE

62



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 5 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
2 47033-3 FRONT ENCLOSURE 1
3 47645-1 CLAMP COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
4 47646 FOOT SWITCH BRACKET 1
5 47647 FOOT SWITCH BRACKET 1
6 47943 SHIELD - TABLE 2
7 49249 BACKGAUGE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
8 49255-1 STAND OFF- SHEETMETAL 2
9 E-1172-10 SNAP-IN BUSHING 1
10 E-1719 FOOTSWITCH GUARD 1
11 E-2196-17 HOLE PLUG 4
12
13
14 EE-3207 FOOT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
15 EE-3339 ELECTRIC EYE ASM W/ CONTROLS 1
16
17 EE-3382 CUT BUTTON SWITCH ASM - 305TC 1
18 EE-3382-1 CUT BUTTON SWITCH ASM - ERGO 305TC 1
19 EE-3461-1 ELECTRICAL PANEL ASM - 305TC 1
20 H-6417-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX 4
21 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 11
22 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 4
23 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
24 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
25 H-6910-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
26 H-6910-604 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
27 H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 5
28 H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
29 H-6918-504 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
30 H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 6
31 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 8
32 H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
33 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
34 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 7
35 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
36 H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8
37 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
38 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 18
39 H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 7
40
41 S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 3
42 S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND 1

63



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.5 Main Assembly — Electrical Components Upper

47900 sheet 6 (fluorescent table light)

CABLE TAGGED F' -;;-} /@
i
1]

PROX SWITCH TO BE
POSITIONED AS SHOWN

KNIFE LATCH PROX
PLACEMENT DETAIL

@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

=
10 = APPLY PERNANENT THREAD-LOCK
N

= APPLY GREASE

64



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 6 — Parts List (Fluorescent table Light)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 16047 HINGE- MPS CONSOLE 1
2 47195 BRACKET - ARCH JUNCTION 1
3 47502 BRACKET - CONSOLE 2
4 47568-1 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
5 47958 PROX SENSOR BRACKET 1
6 47959 LINE LIGHT BRACKET 2
7 E-2626-6 TERMINAL STRIP (6P) 1
8 EE-2149-9 TABLE LIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
9 EE-2820-11 PROX. ASM. - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" REF
10 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH "L" REF
11
12 | EE-3456 CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY -305TC 1
13 | EE-3489 LED LINE LIGHT BOARD (S/N: 305-J-151076 & UP) 1

FOR INCANDESCENT TYPE, SEE SECTION 15.29 ON PG. 113

14 | H-6417-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX 2
15 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 11
16 | H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
17 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
18 | H-6910-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
19 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 11
20 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
21 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
22 | H-6922-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
23 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
24 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
25 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 19
26 | H-7321-#4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
27 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 7
28 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
29 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 13
30 | S-845 LAMP T8 15w 18" 1
31 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 4
32 | S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1

65



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.6 Main Assembly — Electrical Components, Upper

47900 Sheet 6 (LED Table Light)

see peTalL B
CABLE TAGGED 'F' o - o

—PROX SWITCH TO BE
POSITINED AS SHOWN

KNIFE LATCH PROX
PLACEMENT DETAIL
SCALE 0180

305 TC MODELS
SCALE  0.220

66



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 6 — Parts List (LED Table Light)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 16047 HINGE- MPS CONSOLE 1
2 | 47195 BRACKET - ARCH JUNCTION 1
3 | 47502 BRACKET - CONSOLE 2
4 | 47568-1 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
5 | 47958 PROX SENSOR BRACKET 1
6 | 47961 LINE LIGHT BRACKET - LOWER 2
7 | 47962 LINE LIGHT BRACKET - UPPER 2
8 | E-2626-6 TERMINAL STRIP (6P) 1
9 | EE-2820-11 PROX. ASM. - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" REF
10 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH "L" REF
11 | EE-2850-2 CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY — MANUAL B.G. 1
12
13 | EE-3489 LED LINE LIGHT BOARD (S/N: 305-J-151076 & UP)

FOR INCANDESCENT TYPE, SEE SECTION 15.29 ON PG. 113

14 | EE-3571 TABLE LIGHT — LED ASSEMBLY 2
15 | H-6417-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX 2
16 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 9
17 | H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
18 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
19 | H-6910-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
20 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 11
21 | H-6918-102405 | SCREW - #10-24 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
22 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
23 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
24 | H-6922-44012 | SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
25 | H-6923-44012 | SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
26 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
27 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 17
28 | H-7321-#4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
29 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 9
30 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
31 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 15
32 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 4
33 | S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1
34 | S-1781-227 LABEL — SHORT CIRCUIT 1

67



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.7 Main Assembly — Air Table

47900 Sheet 7

Lalteliali alialtelislt o
@— il STk LTk bl
R

1_- :’\ : : .
1 1 N R
|

|

| [ | lll
AL IHIE_IHIETH |
I i BEN

— A
il |
| N\ Fey ©

e 1 S AR
=
o ?\ e

OOOOOOOOOOOOO
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
EEEEEEEEEE

OGO

68



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 7 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47578 BLOWER ASSEMBLY 1
2 47652 AIR CHANNEL COVER 2
3 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
4 E-2189-2_X_14INCHES TUBING - CORRUGATED, FLEXIBLE - 14" 1
5 E-2189-2_X_23INCHES TUBING - CORRUGATED, FLEXIBLE - 23" 1
6 E-2191-2 3/4 CONDUIT FITTING 2
7 H-6650-6 3/8 NPT PLUG - PLASTIC 2
8 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 34
9 H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
10 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
11 P-207-2 AIR JET 40
12 S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1

69



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.8 Main Assembly — Table Mounting

47900 Sheet 8

~
(®/ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
x

=
@ﬁ — APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
=

= APPLY GREASE

70



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 8 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4171 CUT STICK - 305 1
2 4542 STOP - STICK, RH 1
3 47115-1 TABLE GUIDE - LH FRONT 1
4 47116-1 TABLE GUIDE - RH FRONT 1
5 47630 CUT STICK STOP 1
6
7 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
8 47662 #7 TAPER PIN WITH STUD 2
9 47666 NUT - 3/8-24 HIGH HEX 2
10 | 47952 TABLE BRACE 1
11 | H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM 4
12 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
13 | H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 12
14 | H-6951-508 SCREW -5/16 X 1/2 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 16
15 | H-6951-824 SCREW -1/2-13 X 1-1/2 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 2
16 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 8
17 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 14

71



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.9 Main Assembly — TC Backgauge w/Rack-and-Pinion Encoder
system

47900 Sheet 9 & 10 (for Serial Numbers 305-J-171196 and below)

FOR REPAIRS T
ORDER K-47521—1 )
{
i

S/N 1401718 & BELOW:
USES STEEL FINGERS (P/N: 10065)

ATTACHES TQ REAR FRAME

2
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
=

~
(/@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
S

@ = APPLY GREASE
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4510 GIB - BACKGAUGE NUT 2
2 7922 SPRING - COMPRESSION 1
3 8230 ENCODER PINION 1
4 8641-2 ACTUATOR - PRESET 1
5 13927-1 PULLEY - DRIVE, BACKGAUGE 1
6 20206-6123 MACHINE KEY -.125 X .125 X .750 1
7 30305-6123 MACHINE KEY -.188 X .188 X .625 1
8 47028 LEADSCREW NUT-305TC 1
9 47037-1 PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBY- FRONT 1
10 47039-1 PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY- REAR 1
11 47054 MOTOR BRACKET 1
12 47135-1 NUT- BACKGAUGE 1

72



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 9 & 10— Parts List Continued

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
13 47175 BRACKET- ENCODER 1
14 47177 SHIELD - ENCODER 1
15 47191 PIN- ENCODER 1
16 47192 BRACKET- ENCODER 1
17 47193 BRACKET- ENCODER MOUNT 1
18 47269 X 2INCHES UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 2" LONG 2
19 47269 X SPTSINCHES UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 5.5" LONG 6
20 47503 WASHER- PILLOW BLOCK 2
21 47521-1 305 BACKGAUGE - NEW STYLE FINGERS 1
22 47531 LEADSCREW- 305 TC 1
23 47536 V-BELT 1
24 47586 BELT- SLOT CLOSURE 1
25 47587 BELT CLAMP 1
26 47588 CROWNED PULLEY 1
27 47589 END SUPPORT 1
28 47593 HOLD DOWN BLOCK 1
29 47597 PIN- PULLEY 2
30 47598 BELT RETAINER 1
31 47601 STRAIGHT PULLEY 1
32 47602 CABLE CARRIER 1
33 47604 TENSION BRACKET 1
34 47605 CABLE CHAIN MOUNTING BRACKET 1
35 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
36 60204 FLOATING FINGER - NYLON 20
37 A-12616-1 PULLEY - DRIVEN, BACKGAUGE 1
38 AA-8226-1 RACK ASSEMBLY 1
39 E-968-2 CABLE CLAMP 1
40 E-1237-1 WIRE NUT - BLUE 2
41 E-1600-202 BACKGAUGE MOTOR 1
42 E-2468 ENCODER 1
43 E-2883 ANCHOR- TYRAP 3
44 EE-3030-1 CABLE ASM - ENCODER 1
45 EE-3464 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
46 H-5254-1010 SCREW - 5/8 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
47 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 1
48 H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEXJAM 10
49 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEXJAM 2
50 H-6428-10 NUT - 5/8-18 HEXJAM 2
51 H-6909-63204 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
52 H-6910-102402 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
53 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 5
54 H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 3
55 H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 3
56 H-6913-620 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP 2
57 H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
58 H-6918-102406 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 3
59 H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
60 H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
61 H-6918-44003 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
62 H-6918-512 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
63 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
64 H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
65 H-6918-620 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
66 H-6921-44004 SCREW - #4-40 X 1/4 FILLISTER HD MACH 4
67 H-6931-612 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 SQUARE HEAD SET 1
68 H-6931-614 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
69 H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 2
70 H-6940-420 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 FLAT SOC SET 8
71 H-6964-63202 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/8 BRASS TIP SET 1
72 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
73 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
74 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
75 H-7321-#8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 2
76 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
77 H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 4
78 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 4
79 H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 2
80 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 10
81 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 9
82 H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 5
83 H-7327-#8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
84 $-1073-25 RETAINING RING 4
85 $-1193-18 E-RING - 3/16" 2
86 S-1295-8 THRUST WASHER 4
87 $-1300-4 THRUST BEARING 2
88 $-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
89 S-1694 TYRAP 3
90 S-1694-1 TYRAP 2
91 $-1781-15 LABEL - MOVING PARTS HAZARD 1
92 S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1

73



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.10 Main Assembly — TC Backgauge w/o Rack-and-Pinion Encoder
system

47900 sh’'t 9 rev. J (for Serial Numbers 305-J-171197 and Up)

S/N 1401718 & BELOW:
USES 8 EA STEEL FINGERS CP/Nt 10065)

i

C /u-’/u% / ﬁu-mu- BEHE
- | q ]
AT QALAW g (e)

Ok D T OEEEEE
OIOR Y
oe@@ -
5 "f' _____ ’L‘-—; ..
/

74



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 sh’t 9 Rev. “J” - Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 4510 GIB - BACKGAUGE NUT 2
2 8641-2 ACTUATOR - PRESET 1
3 13927-1 PULLEY - DRIVE, BACKGAUGE 1
4 20206-6123 MACHINE KEY -.125 X .125 X .750 1
5 30305-6123 MACHINE KEY -.188 X .188 X .625 1
6 47028 LEADSCREW NUT- 305 TC 1
7 47037-1 PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBY- FRONT 1
8 47039-1 PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY- REAR 1
9 47053-4 COUPLING - FLEXIBLE, 1/4" ID 1
10 | 47054 MOTOR BRACKET 1
11 | 47135-1 NUT- BACKGAUGE 1
12 | 47269_X_2INCHES .030 UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 2" LONG 2
13 | 47269_X_S5PTSINCHES | .030 UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 5.5" LONG 6
14 | 47503 WASHER- PILLOW BLOCK 2
15 | 47521-1 305 BACKGAUGE - NEW STYLE FINGERS 1
16 | 47531 LEADSCREW- 305 TC 1
17 | 47536 V-BELT 1
18 | 47586 BELT- SLOT CLOSURE 1
19 | 47587 BELT CLAMP 1
20 | 47588 CROWNED PULLEY 1
21 | 47589 END SUPPORT 1
22 | 47593 HOLD DOWN BLOCK 1
23 | 47597 PIN- PULLEY 2
24 | 47598 BELT RETAINER 1
25 | 47601 STRAIGHT PULLEY 1
26 | 47604 TENSION BRACKET 1
27 | 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
28 | 49263 ENCODER BRACKET 1
29 | 60204 FLOATING FINGER - NYLON 20
30 | A-12616-1 PULLEY - DRIVEN, BACKGAUGE 1
31 | E-1152-40 STANDOFF 2
32 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT - BLUE 2
33 | E-1600-202 BACKGAUGE MOTOR 1
34 | E-2468-3 ENCODER 1
35 | E-2883 ANCHOR- TYRAP 3
36 | EE-3464 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
37 | H-5246-406 DOWEL PIN - 1/4 X 3/4 HD GD 1
38 | H-5254-1010 SCREW - 5/8 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
39 | H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 1

75



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 sh’t 9 Rev. “J” - Parts Lists (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
40 | H-6423-N6 NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP 2
41 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 10
42 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 2
43 | H-6428-10 NUT - 5/8-18 HEX JAM 2
44 | H-6909-63204 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
45 | H-6910-102402 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD 2
46 | H-6910-83203 CAP 3
47 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 3
48 | H-6913-620 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP 2
49 | H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
50 | H-6918-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
51 | H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
52 | H-6918-512 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
53 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
54 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
55 | H-6918-620 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
56 | H-6918-63204 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
57 | H-6931-612 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 SQUARE HEAD SET 1
58 | H-6931-614 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
59 | H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 2
60 | H-6940-420 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 FLAT SOC SET 8
61 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
62 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
63 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
64 | H-7321-N6 WASHER - #6 SAE PLAIN 2
65 | H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 2
66 | H-7324-N8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 4
67 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 2
68 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 10
69 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 6
70 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 2
71 | H-7327-N8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
72 | S-1073-25 RETAINING RING 4
73 | S-1295-8 THRUST WASHER 4
74 | S-1300-4 THRUST BEARING 2
75 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
76 | S-1694 TYRAP 3
77 | S-1781-15 LABEL - MOVING PARTS HAZARD 1
78 | 5-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1

76




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

77



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.11 Main Assembly — Knife

47900 Sheet 11

LEAVE 1/4" OF PIN
OUT OF KNIFE BAR __——

-
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
\

( X
@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
=

= APPLY GREASE

78



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 11 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4449 KNIFE ADJUSTING SCREW 2
2 4501-2 KNIFE BAR 1
3 4503-3 LINK ASM - KNIFE BAR 2
4 | 4505 KNIFE BAR GIB 2
5 4507-2 PIN - KNIFE BAR LINK 2
6 4518 PIN - KNIFE LINK 2
7 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 6
8 8835-2 PIN KEEPER - UPPER 2
9 47504 BRACKET - KNIFE BAR KEEPER 1
10 | 47508 KNIFE - 305, HSS 1
11 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
12 | H-6918-404 SCREW -1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
13 | H-6918-405 SCREW -1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
14 | H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
15 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
16 | H-6953-856 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 OVAL SOC SET 6
17 | H-7002-8 NUT - HEAVY HEX, BLACK 6
18 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
19 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
20 | H-215-375-1000 ROLLPIN-3/8X1 1
21 |S5-1087-1 PIN - STRAIGHT ROD END 1
22 [S5-1193-75 E-RING - 3/4" 2

79



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.12 Main Assembly — Covers and Labels

47900 Sheet 12

O

PLACE QVER HOLE

TRIM OFF EXCESS LABEL

99 %P
e

0
0 - *
\@OF FRAME

%

) = "
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

=
U0 = APPLY PERWANENT THREAD-LOCK
©

= APPLY GREASE

ON BOTTOM OF
SWITCH ENCLOSURE

80



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 12 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 111451 RIVET - 3/16 4
2 41130 PLATE - SERIAL NUMBER 1
3 47001 COVER - REAR ARCH 1
4 47002-1 SHIELD - BACKGAUGE 1
5 47003 BRACKET - BACKGAUGE SHIELD 2
6 47019-1 GUIDE - RH REAR 1
7 47020-1 GUIDE - LH REAR 1
8 47033-3 FRONT ENCLOSURE 1
9 47050 COVER - R.H. REAR BASE 1
10 | 47055 COVER - BACKGAUGE DRIVE 1
11 | 47097 DOOR ASSEMBLY- R.H. FRONT 1
12 | 47101 DOOR LATCH 2
13 | 47163 FOAM GASKET - 21-3/4" LONG 6
14 | 47173-1 DOOR ASM.- L.H. FRONT 1
15 | 47180 SUPPORT - BACKGAUGE SHIELD 1
16 | 47265-1 GUARD - BACKGAUGE, REAR 1
17 | 47552 COVER - L.H. REAR BASE 1
18 | 47570-1 WELDMENT - LOWER REAR COVER 1
19 | 47950 SIDE COVER 2
20 | 47951 TOP COVER 1
21 | 47955 LEADSCREW COVER - REARWARD 1
22 | 47956 LEADSCREW COVER - FOREWARD 1
23 | E-1152-36 STANDOFF 5
24 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 18
25 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
26 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 17
27 | H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 13
28 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
29 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 14
30 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 1
31 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 14
32 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 6
33 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 12
34 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 6
35 |S5-1781-11 LABEL- SHOCK HAZARD 5
36 |S-1781-116 LABEL - WARNING 1
37 1S5-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1
38 |S-1781-16 LABEL- CRUSH HAZARD 9
40 | S-1781-230 LABEL — POW. CONN., 305TC (CIRCUIT BRK’S) 1
40 | S-1781-211 LABEL - POWER CONNECTION, 305 TC (fuses) 1
41 | S-1781-216 LABEL- FRONT OF TABLE 1
42 | S-1781-25 LABEL- INSTRUCTION 1

81



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.13 Main Assembly — Table Extensions

47900 Sheet 13

CONNECIS 10 NP1 HOLE
IN AIR CHANNEL ON
BOTTOM DF AIR TABLE

OPTIONAL 24" X 36"
AR TABLE EXTENSION

~_"® _ ,
‘ oETAL A | N 7

SCALE  0.125

MPT\ONAL 24" X 36"

TABLE EXTENSION

USE THESE
IN PLACE OF

STD WASHERS

¥STANDARD 18" X 247

TABLE EXTENSION

-
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
e

—~
”@ = APPLY PERNANENT THREAD-LOCK
N

@ = APPLY GREASE

82



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 13 Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 4
2 16026 LH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36 1
3 16027 RH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36 1
4 16028 LH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36, AIR 1
5 16029 RH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36, AIR 1
6 47164-1 PLATE- EXTENSION TABLE 2
7 47164-2 BACK PLATE - LARGE EXT. TABLE 2
8 47166 TABLE EXTENSION - 18 X 24 2
9 A-8495 LH SUPPORT - WELDMENT 1
10 | A-8496 RH SUPPORT - WELDMENT 1
11 H-277-1 TEE - 3/8 NPT INTERNAL 2
12 H-6405-1-608 NIPPLE - 3/8" CLOSE 4
13 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 12
14 H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM 2
15 H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 12
16 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 10
17 H-6913-818 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
18 H-6939-616 SCREW - 3/8-24 X 1 CUP SOC SET 4
19 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
20 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 22
21 P-205 90° NYLON ELBOW - 3/8 NPT X 1/2 TUBE 8
22 P-207-1 AIR JET WITH FLANGE 36
23 P-240-3_X_12INCHES VINYL TUBING - 1/2 ID 2
24 P-240-3_X_22INCHES VINYL TUBING - 1/2 ID 2
25 S-1921 BALL VALVE - 3/8NPT 2

83



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.14 Power Panel Assembly (w/Fuses)

EE-3461 Sheet 1, Rev. J

SCREW
DIRECTION

l B H10

(u3mod 82d)

fiH16

oo
ool

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

12
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 22 TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL

BLACK/WHITE
21 SCALE 2X

BLACK/RED — INSERT SEPARATOR PLATES

BLACK/YELLOW BETWEEN TERM. #63 & i64

BLUE BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #22
BLUE/YELLOW

BLUE [vo]va[ve|ealralzz|zz(zz(zz|ze(zz iz
RED

RED/YELLOW
RED

= IN | D> oo ||

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING TERMINALS
ARE TO BE JUMPERED TOGETHER.

TERMINAL Qry JUMPER
NUMBER USED | PART NO.

64 1 E—2507-3
63 1 E—2507-2
22 1 E—-2507-6

84



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3461 Sheet 1, Rev J — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47512 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V "T1" 1
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASM. CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER REF
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1
5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-21 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10" LONG 1
7 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL - 5" LONG 2
8 EE-3080 WIRES - CUT LIST 1
9 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
10 E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 E-1974-10 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, MIDGET 2
14 E-1974-9 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, GLASS 6
15 E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 E-2070-1 END BRACKET 7
17 E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1
20 E-1356-147 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
21 E-1356-148 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
22 E-1356-71 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
23 E-1356-122 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
24 E-1356-118 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
25 E-1356-119 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
26 E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V , 16/24V SC. "T2" 1
28 E-2066-3 PLUG CONNECTOR - 3 PIN (H3 & H14) 2
29 E-2403-2 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30 -4
31 E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG 2
33 EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASM. - 1/0 BOARD 1
34 EE-2820-11 PROX. ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" 1
35 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
36 E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4 & 5) 2
37 E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - WIRE LEADS 1
38 E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 5 PIN (H7) 1
39 E-2066-4 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 4 PIN (H1 & 12) 2
40 E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
41 EE-2834-1 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 EE-2833-1 CABLE ASM. - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
43 EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP "H" 1
44 EE-2820-12 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP  "C" 1
45 EE-2820-2 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN  "K" 1
46 EE-2820-5 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFEUP  "U" 1
47 E-2232-2 RELAY - AIR BLOWER (AR)/ CLAMP COMPRESS. 2
48 EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 EE-2842-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50 EE-2821-3 CABLE ASM. - ADJUST. PRESS. SOLENOID "P" 1

85



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3461 Sheet 1, Rev J — Parts List, Continued

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
51 | EE-2821-6 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | 47645-1 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. REF
54 | EE-3564-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-3464 PROX. ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
56 | EE-2825-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1
57 | EE-2843-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
58 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV 1
59 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
60 | E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
61 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
62 | S-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
63 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
64 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
65 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
66 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELEC. DANGER 1
67 | H-6910-83204 | SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
68 | H-6910-63203 | SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
69 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
70 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
71 | H-6910-83203 | SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 13
72 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 13
73 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
74 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8
75 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5
76 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5
77 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
78 | E-2308 FUSE - 3.2A SB MIDGET, "F4","F5" 2
79 | E-889-35 FUSE - 1AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F6" 1
80 | E-889-37 FUSE - 12AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F7" (50HZ) 1
80 | E-889-9 FUSE - 8AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F7" (60HZ) 1
81 | E-889-5 FUSE - 4AMP SB GLASS, "F8","F9","10","11" 4
82 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
83 | E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI/EFI, PANEL MOUNT 1
84 | EE-2836-1 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE 1
85 | H-7321-#8 WASHER -#8 FLAT 4
86 | S-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE  (NOT SHOWN) 10
87 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 1
88 | E-2376-6 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 3
89 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SB, METRIC (PCF1,PCF2 & PCF5) REF
90 | E-2330-8 FUSE - 6.3A SLO-BLO, METRIC (PCF3) REF
91 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
92

93 | E-2805-6 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
94 | E-2441-18 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE 1
95 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SB, METRIC (PCF4) REF
96 | EE-3499 CONDUIT ASM. - AIR BLOWER — TABLE 1
97 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 8 PIN (H6) 1
98 | EE-3460 CABLE ASM. - 'CAN' (LONG) (NOT SHOWN) 1

86




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

‘OR ELECTRIC

Power Panel Assembly (w/Fuses)
EE-3461 Sheet 2, Rev. J

o

M1,M2,M3

—22—H

e E=w<
414

20— o =21

33 =35
c2= —mj
c1=||86C_FI 8 |-M2—|
166 CFm O e[ 12—
eC Fii He[ ]|

e @]

s H

N H

Nz H

Lod

il
q T4
- CUSTOMER HOOKUP
1 NY (REF.)
10
1
328
32A
]
T 71 sﬂ mz Gfﬁg W)a\zg
S 3|1]8]|9 46|28
= ©] e 3
H " H3 H2 | BT g e ©
4] B EH10 3
e HY H1Y 3
#HiH16 ' ‘
RE
Ny Ak
K g
N
t,
N
z rors
==
w2 ! ] H8
H14;$ Q ® @
29|40 ‘36 ‘H ‘H
39 41
i,
s EXTERNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION
LOCATION [ ITEM # DESCRIPTION WIRE_NUMBERS
1 42 BACKGAGE MOTOR 45, 46 & G
56 HYD. FAN 21 & 22
TO AR CLAMP 2 48 CUT SOLENOID (MPCET) 65 & 66
FOOTSWITCH 3 52 CUT SOLENQID (MPCE?2) 67 & 68
4 51 UNLOAD VALVE 22 & 38
5 44 CLAMP _UP PROX. " 62, B3 & 64
50 CLAMP PRESS. VALVE "P* 39 & 40
STARTER WIRING 6 43 HYDRAULIC UP PROX. "H” | 61, 63 & 64
DETAIL 5 49 KNIFE_LATCH PROX. 52, 63 & 64
57 KNIFE LATCH “L” 22 & 26
s 46 KNIFE UP PROX. "U” 60, B3 & b4
— 23,25 45 KNIFE_DOWN PROX. "K" | 56, 63 & 64
9 41 JUNCTION BOX POWER 21.22.35 & 36
T.23 10 84 HYDRAULIC MOTOR T1, 12, 13 & G
- 1 96 BLOWER MOTOR Al, A2 & G
AIR _SOLENQID 22 & 24
12 55 PRESET PROX. (N.C.) 12, 63 & 64
13 34 FALSE CLAMP PROX. 63,64 & 71
54 ENCODER 7.8 9 & 10

D i
(SIDE VIEW)

87



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.15 Power Panel Assembly (w/Circuit Breakers)

EE-3461-1 Sheet 1 REV. “A”

SET OVERLOAD TO 'AUTOMATIC® AND 16A

[o]o]o]o]o[o[0]0]

TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL
SCALE 2X
TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE INSERT SEPARATOR PLATES

T2 BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #64
BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #22

WIRE WIRE
NO.

BLACK 22
BLACK/WHITE 21
BLACK/RED

BLACK /YELLOW -
BLUE 6
BLUE/YELLOW 5
BLUE 4
3

2

1

RED
RED/YELLOW
RED

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING TERMINALS
ARE TO BE JUMPERED TOGETHER.

TERMINAL QTY JUMPER
NUMBER USED [ PART NO.

64 1 E-2507-3
63 1 E-2507-2
22 1 E—-2507-6

88



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3461-1 Sheet 1, Rev A — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47512-1 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V "T1" 1
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASM. CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER REF
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1
5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-16 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10-5/8" LONG 1
7 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL - 5" LONG 2
8 EE-3080 WIRES - CUT LIST 1
9 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
10 | E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 | E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
14 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4A (CB4,5,8,9,10,11) 6
15 | E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET 6
17 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 | E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1
20 | E-3264-9 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 8A (CB7) (60 HZ ONLY) 1
E-3264-14 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 12A (CB7) (50HZ ONLY)

21 | E-1356-() MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
22 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
23 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 1
24 | E-2376-6 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 2
25 | E-2441-18 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE 1
26 | E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V, 16/24V SC. "T2" 1
28 | E-2066-3 PLUG CONNECTOR -3 PIN (H3 & H14) 2
29 | E-2403-10 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30 | E-2805-6 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
31 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG 2
33 | EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASM. - 1/0 BOARD 1
34 | EE-2820-11 | PROX. ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" 1
35 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
36 | E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4 & 5) 2
37 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - WIRE LEADS 1
38 | E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 5 PIN (H7) 1

89



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3461-1 Sheet 1, Rev A — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
39 | E-2066-4 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 4 PIN (H1) 1
40 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
41 | EE-2834-1 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 | EE-2833-1 CABLE ASM. - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
43 | EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP "H" 1
44 | EE-2820-12 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP  "C" 1
45 | EE-2820-2 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN  "K" 1
46 | EE-2820-5 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP  "U" 1
47 | E-2232-2 RELAY - AIR BLOWER (AR)/ CLAMP COMPRESS. | 2
48 | EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50 | EE-2821-3 CABLE ASM. - ADJUST. PRESS. SOLENOID "P" 1
51 | EE-2821-6 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | 47645-1 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. REF
54 | EE-3564-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-3464 PROX. ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
56 | EE-2825-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1
57 | EE-2843-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
58 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV1 1
59 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
60 | E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
61 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
62 | S-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
63 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
64 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
65 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
66 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELEC. DANGER 1
67 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
68 | H-6910-63203 SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
69 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
70 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
71 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 13
72 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 13
73 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
74 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8
75 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5

90




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3461-1 Sheet 1, Rev A — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
76 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5
77 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
78 | EE-3460 CABLE ASM. - 'CAN' (LONG) (NOT SHOWN) 1
79 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 8 PIN (H6) 1
80 | EE-3499 CONDUIT ASM. - AIR BLOWER - TABLE 1
81

82 | 5-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
83 | E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI/EFI, PANEL MOUNT 1
84 | EE-2836-1 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE 1
85 | H-7321-#8 WASHER -#8 FLAT 4
86 | S-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE  (NOT SHOWN) 10

91



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.16 Basic Machine Schematic — (w/Standard Cut Switches & Fuses)

E-3462, Rev. D

“3LVIS AQV3Y 3NIHOVAN NI NMOHS SI OUVA3HOS :3LON

3SN4 39VONOVE ANVARD | 6-688-3 |
3SN3 3VONOVE AUVARID | S-688-3 |

sl2lele| o (e[2(2)D

|
&

00¥€-33

—

01 Ni{DL-GH)
SL NI{L-sH)
8 NI(-sH)

—Teye—33
s

||§LL;Z

]
[

i3

[83d]

"ayvoB 3d aI-1nA (1,
¥0_SEInd INJOSIANVONI (2) 43
38 NV IS0€ 3HL NO SIHOM 3NN(S

XOMd = €-9IH OL O3y3dANr Z-9LH

OLdO = Z—9IH OL Q3¥3dANM L-9LH
‘MS_XO¥d M0 13534d OLdO_¥3HL3 MO04

G3dNNF 38 1SAN 9LH ¥3dWNP 13S3ud (¥

L7—880L—3 N/d ¥INMOISNWL

L10A DE2-80Z NO SONIONIM = v
y7—6801—3 N/d HINJOISNVAL
LI0A 09%/S1¥, NO SONIONM = O

AINO ¥3LIND 0LE
3HL 404 SININOJWOD 3dV HILMS
FNSSIU ONV 3NVA MO 33N 3HL (€

(aN9 AS) £=TH ¥O

#—ZH N3HU3 OL O3HOVLLY 38 NVO

y3113634d IHL WONJ ONY STIEVD
NOgEI 3HL NO¥d STIEVO QT3IHS 3HL (2

(ADS¥ ONY GLy—08S)

SINHOV_3JOVLIOA HAIH 304 ONINIM
JALYNYILTY JIONIA 3NN WOINVH (1

:S3LON

(b= iH)OMWT
™

(z=¥1H)

i

8 VSIT §8S ve

6H ¥40d ¢ 240d
TILLH VO,

o |G-
wi ==

N oVASL
LI'0L'6-ZH

85 vE'9

NI oVAS
8'2'9-ZH

g

g

8

B

XINO_ OLE
(zHOS/09]
v-sviz=33 | _J

3

1HIN 378VL
et

[CE e

(@) TN g5 wy 91
ad

el [ o

el —< 7

o

(ocs
“IVNOLLO)

ﬂan_ “9 n

193INNQOSIA
VANV

B3

(29
3 3 @lﬁ
HOLMSL004

¥OSSIYANOD
‘SSYANCD dNVIO prvid

92



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.17 Basic Machine Schematic — (w/Ergo Touch Switches & Fuses)

E-3462 rev. D

01 Ni{aL-gH)
Sb NI{L-sH)

8 Ni(a-cH)
b NI(L-sH)

Z-zepe-33
8 M@= o\ v08 wrTIONINGD
€1 NI(Z-5H)

“3IVIS AGV3Y INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI OLVW3HOS :3LON © NI(o-gH) /n
5N _JOVONOVE AIVAIEd | ¢ 1] bh NI(L=gH) ON
3503_30voNovE ASVAIId | 5-688—3 013 * NIGr-gH)

63
Y] £ NI(e=GH)
PZ] £ N(z-sH)
94 T N (2-sH)
(]
7] b = vl
z40d !
30d |_lm
JOLON JOVONOVE ANVANOD3S E30d_|m
WMd | ¥40d |1
SIHON 3NN c30d_|§
SININO '80°'d 2
JOLON_JOVONOvE ANVANOD3S 135d_ ||
NOUJI¥OS3a 3504 m o e
1dVHO 3Sn4d
z k44

8s ¥sI'e 388 V8
6H +40d m 240d
LA-20Z-3
1z 2 TILIH NVO,

‘Qyvo8 od aI-UINA (1)
¥0_S8ING INOSIANVONI (2) ¥IHLI
38 NVD DIS0€ 3HL NO SLHaN 3NN(S

X0¥d = €—9IH OL Q3¥IJNNr Z-9LH

‘MS_XOMd MO 13S3Md OLdO M3IHLI ¥od
@3dNNF 38 ISNN 9LH ¥3dANP 13S3ud (Y

L¥—880L—3 N/d_ ¥INHOISNVIL
L10A 0£2-80Z NO SONIONIM = V

¢v|aon|wV_ d MINYOISNWVML
._..6>§m—¢wnzomwz_nz§nn_

“AINO ¥3LINO OLE
JHL ¥0J SININOJWOD 3dV HOLMS
FUNSSIUd ANV 3ATVA MO 3AINY 3HL(E

(aN9 AS) £—2H ¥O
$=ZH NIULE OL GIHOVLLY 3 NVD
M3113ST IHL NO¥I ONV ST1BVD

NOGER JHL WON4 STIEVD GTIHS 3HL (2

(AO9¥ NV SLy—08€)
S3NIHOYA_39VLI0A HOIH 04 ONRIIM @) 7N g5 w 81
SAUYNYILTY 3ION3G S3NM NOINVH (1

o ] g o]
on " v I} |_|_I. o
3 v 3 o
g W = zn (O] & Vg

(@H05) @s vai.
G
w.sewunw v

= (]

1
1 _ asw Y1 wen v
[OX Ty e

Vo

o«

ADTH
T | Nvd OMH [®
v P } a AOTH
o vy " an 1Z | NY4 “QAH [T
" L
e | o (oce o
| n L . o
[T _g o o On—vm
4193MNgIsia Ty ¥0SSITINOO
g *SSIYANOD dWVID Saadr

93




15.18 Basic Machine Schematic — w/Standard Cut Switches & Circuit

Breakers
E-3462-1 rev. “A”

15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

01 Ni(oL-GH)
St Ni{z-gH)
8 Ni(6-SH)
e =
Q¥v08 ¥ITIONINOD g
o e A
[ 5-688-3 | [1%] 9 NG [T
[ s—688-3 | 014 b NIGL-gH)
| s—688-3 | 64 ¥ Nr-sH) 040/9%0 (2)
| 5-688-3 | 84 /%0 ()
1§-688—3 ™ ne/owo (2
[oowes [ esw | 4[5 e
[ se-e88-3 | @S VI 93 L NI—H)
[ eoec—3 [ @s ver | o 2 =g
| socz—3 [ 8svec | +d
SH3HV3¥E_UNOHIO_OL MOWd SINIHOVA 30J S| ONIMOTIOI 3HL ._n il
X1ddNS_SEMOd 85 v 30d n_lc. (o5
AlddNS ¥3MOd 85 V2 40d % ~ b+
HOIO F0VOYavE_AAVANOD3S & vs ml L 3
NMd 8s vsL'e 40d 1 [ €N
SIHON 3NN as ve'g 40d _m [
[ mamo o9 55 Vs | zaos
HOLON 39VOMIVE_AVANOOSS as vs 30d || (G |
“ON_18vd
NOILdINOS3a 3sn4 3asnd m ¢ % W.
T9vHD 35n3 @™
“3LVIS AQV3Y¥ 3NIHIVAN NI NMOHS SI OILVA3HIS ‘310N Ewl
s vsi'e
6H ¥40d § 240d
w-wa-a
1z L4 TIHH AW,
@ddiil = NI A.(. L3204 1
‘SuIMVINE LNJYID IHL zoﬁx._mowzﬁ_mzmw_.x._.ﬁ ]
; Eeses (@ [@m  one
XO¥d = £-9|H OL QIUIAANC T-9IH SIH My sudlno 11°01'8-TH FL9-2H
Q3dNAP 38 1SN 94H M3dANF 13S3d(F am &E E
L¥—680L—3 N/d ¥INAOISNVAL ANVO, O \zre 1z
170A OﬂNIWQN NO SONIONIM = v P TN [———
—680|,— 0, o =
1B 88Tk W = o SR B e N ——
AINO ¥3LIND 0L | = 0 %o =
JHL 304 SININGJNOD IV HOLIMS = H T,
3MNSSIYd ONY IATVA MOT4 34INM 3HL (5 ﬁmuﬁ:ooV 1 M ke | %
(GND AS) £=ZH ¥O ¥—2H v { 12 o w2t ez [ w2 [z noke
¥3HUI 0L G3HOVLLY 38 NVO 318D
1353¥d 3HL WON4 318v0 QT3HS 3HL (2 .
1

- 8
g 9
le
|
|_=I______
g - ;
g
<&
<§ ,
&

28
18
(ro9¥ aNY SLy-08e)
SINIHOV_3OVLIOA HOIH ¥04 ONRIM HOLOW w
SAUVNNALY 3LON3A S3NM WOLINVHd (L v

S3LON

I..ﬂmi I 2 (oL ¥
_ zi Ton .Rzo:Ln&
ﬂn_ | n (20)
TN | gy E3 3 T @lﬁ
HILIMS1004

L93NNGOSID YOSSIYANOD
Wowvn SSIUANCO dnvia dNVIO

b«

94



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.19 Basic Machine Schematic — w/Ergo Touch Switches & Circuit
"

Breakers
E-3462-1 rev.

oL NI{ol-SH)

Sb NIC-SH)

8 NI(8—gH)

71 N(Z-gH)
Z-2¥e-33

8 NESH) (uv0g WITICMINGD

€1 NI(L-5H)

9 NI(9—gH)
b NIG-GH)
¥ NI(y—sH)

yEEe—3
¥0L03130

¥3000N3 Sees—3
H3LUNI

/l ON

3SN4_3OVONIVE ANVAIRId
3SNJ 39VONIVE ANVAING
HOLOW dIV.

NOLOW MIV

(XIND_ZHOS) SQION310S_1ND
(XINO_ZH09) SUIONI10S 1N
3SNd_ANYNRID 2L,
3SNd ANVARID L1,
3SNd ANYNRID ,LL,

S-688-3

£ NI(e=gH)
£ Ni{z-sH)
Z NI (2-5H)

L1IVHD 3Snd

“3LVLS AQV3Y 3INIHOVN NI NMOHS S| OLLVW3HOS 310N

n-znz-3
12 z

s €269
'SYIWVINE LINJYID uﬁmn__w:z%uo__n!mww_.&ﬁ
’ Eeeee

“XOMd = £-9IH 0L Q3NN Z-9LH SIH *
OLd0 = Z—9IH Ol Q343dNNr L-9LH
‘MS_XOMd ¥0 13S3Md OLdO ¥3HLO ¥OJd

Q3NN 38 1SNN 9LH N3dNNP 13S3Nd (¥

1$—6801—3 N/d_ MINYOISNVML
L10A 0£2—BOZ NO SONIONIM = Vv

75-6801—3 N/d HINHOISNVAL
110A 08%/Si¥/08C NO SONIONIM = O _——

“XIND ¥3LND 0s€ -

3HL H04 SININOJNCO FHV HOLMS = [— W Fi, 0 XINO 0Z8

NSSTud ANV IAVA MO 3JINY 3HL (e ﬁmmx&_Sv v v v | +L-L (aHos00).
(QN9 AG) £=ZH ¥D ¥—2ZH dwo { | - ol Fe o] v S ]  Li-erie-

¥3HUI OL IHOVLLY 38 VD T18vD ! 1HoN FaVL

1353¥d 3HL WOM4 318¥0 OT3IHS 3HL(Z

(A09% ONV S1¥-08¢)
SINHOVA_39VITOA HOIH ¥OJ ONRIM soLon =
SALYNYILTY 3L10N30 SINM WOLNVH (L s

| —

B
I“"f
] 5
K

ng =

o2

of

<R

<3

g
|
4

£
B
A3
ﬁ‘
AL
| M)

S Ton YTYE-N = UM
o%\.Aw N 1 2
— Ton
e | a °
e HOLIMSL00
193NNOTSIO HOSSIUINOD
NONTH °SSIYNOD dNVIO prvrd

95




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.20 Interconnection Diagram

0182-3 A1ddns %i@

H3Mod 04

(3aIs 1) $gec—3
LINA ¥3LUA3
3A3 ORIDIT3

6eee-33
JASY NIVLYND 1HON
0,883
13S NIvI¥ND 1HON

(3as 41) seee-3
1NN ¥3AE03
343 JMLO3T3

©89668800

9eg£—3 (Nd3d)
TOHINOD JRLD313-010Hd

(NSY 1 =Gv9Ly)

—1zgz- €-1282-33
s §534d rav
— — 99'69
be1-0091-3 dN-Y00H ¥3IMOd ¥INOLSND ey D
HOLON ¥3000N3
89y —3 L30dA
Z30dN
NSV J18v0 §3000N3 89'29
1—-0£0g-33
HdE L—9g82—-33
NSV 318Y0 OAH arzE=31 yo'E9'L
NOLLJO 39¥1I0A HOIH 0z8e-33
z9re-3
Loze—a3 NSy ILYAIHOS INIHOV 6-Leec 33
HOLIMSL004 L—€zez—33 99¥2-33
(6 % 8 L,HS "NSV NIVA) [ wgco0e
¥30VdS 0L SOf L9YE—33 S-0zgz-33
ATBN3ISSY TNV ¥IMOd ¥IOVdS
79'c9'9G T
%-0z83-33 @ @
¥-5/8-3 = D
“MSL004 \ ¥9'79'29
vore-13 Z1-0z82-33 ﬁ
) (X0££) 1O3NNOOSIA NIVA/SNOLING HONQL L-£8EE—33
Lpo'te (X0£€) 103NNOOSIA NIW/SNOLLNE INO geee-33

8-028¢—-33

t (9-+022—3)
@ 13834d

(XS0£) LOINNOISIA NIVA/SNOLLNE HONOL L-Z§£s—33
(XS0g) 103INNODSIA NIVW/SNOLING 1NJ Z8¢E-33

= dw

"
2]
2
=

9

¥3IMOd XOB NOWONNr  L—+C8Z—33

L —£¢87—33

Hdl BLS/Z¥ 202-0091 -3

JASY 43MOTB

v

Y¥OLY
YOSS3IYIN0D

IANIVA 10S ¥V L2S—d

L-£96—3
HILIMS
319901

Qlze—33 Ll—178g—13

18D 10S

Lz ® gz (2H0S/09) 31N 318vL 6-6¥15—33
S¥8—S dAV1 LN3DS3J0NT4

XOdd HILV1 J4INM

j (v9'£9'2S) 1—2¥82-33

5378v0 NOgdld F1OSNDJ T0dLINOD
ATEA3SSY 318D NVD, 09+E-33

L —€¥8¢—33
“WSY_318YD
HOLVT 34INM

M

Y3INYOISNVIL WOH4 CCff ONV LzfF S3dim

C

(XX)xXx DL dn z«mv
WV 1H8IT
BLSLY

I

1—£96—-3
B8In8

40

cLze-33
WSV 318v0 “10d @ 1l @ ]
HOLV1 34INM offe TR %QH
3 .
ozH ZHH m
9H €H 5]
w8 7T=css=3 4
626+ 1o I1-5582- 1
NSV TIIHMINVH T LLH i 7 7
J Buw 0 oM ar-c68z—33 |4
[Ja.fpH 2w
@H\\ oflgtmm £n SIH ol 8
© f
® ® L)

E-3463, Rev. A (Fluorescent Table L

WSV 310SN0O ¥39VdS .OL.
9Gy£-33

. )
= B = =
(dn_ ANV XXXXXX N/S)

LHoIT 3NN = AT8BA3SSY '8°0°d
68vE—33

96



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists
15.21 Interconnection Diagram

E-3463 rev. “B” (LED Table Light)

@(ais L) pees—3

1IN ¥3LUAI
3/3 ONIOFTE
) ! . eece-3
¥3000N3 | 9-1Z8z-33 & nsv ﬂ_MEn?ou on
8912-3 A | sezz || optes |5S3d Tav 13S NIVA¥ND 1HON
NSV 318v0 43000N3
|-0coe-33 01823 A1ddNS [@
¥IMod 00 —:
(2YON9I) Q3ONVHO " m ' Qomzﬂ_._uxmm.wwwm
\ dN=Y00H ¥IMOd NINOISND ,.mm.m‘l ghe, 3A3 OIOFTI
[ vOWI0 SHET qmlrlhﬂo Y
L] ————— e
WSV 318v0 ¥300Nd =P I
1-$9ge-33 < Heud
Hde L-98z-33 — it Y
WSV 318V “QAH £—0vZe-) ¥9'c0'19 B
NOLLO 3OVITOA HOM 0z8z-33 H @ ¢ VV Bre3,
eree-3 (noad
— |-29v¢-3 —Tr5r= —
702533 V| o o LRt N OMINOO ORILOITI-OLOHd
HOLIMS1004 : ) T-gcec—33 991733 (373
o (6 % B LHS ‘NSV NIVN) | v9'te'09 _Hi:! dn 8 o
AIOVAS 0L, SOE 1-19ve-33 §-0282-33 L= 34N OINVL ONNVaAH)
A1BW3SSY T3NVY ¥IMOJ ¥3OVdS NV SNM100D
()
+9°09'95 NMOQ t
z-oemz-33 L[ SR ©) @"ﬁv N
¥9'29'2

e
vore-33 a1-ozsz-23 [ 5o i

osma _Vouzzooﬂa z§_«mvor5m HONOL L-£8££-33
(9-¥022-3) X0££) 103NNOOSI NIVN/SNOLING L0 £8ee-33
13sTud (xS0£) LOINNOOSIO NIVA/SNOLLNG HONOL L-28¢e—33
(xs0£) LO3INNCOSIO NIVA/SNOLLNG Lnd Zece-33

¥3M0d XO8 NOLONNP

+}-128%-33

mszoz
-£cez-33 . 39VO¥ovE T1av)
20z-0091-3 \ @)+ dnon TewL ()

6-9£5¢-33

1-zose-33 L,
1HON F8vL (HY) s

KIBA3SSY 318Y0 NVO, 08¥€-33

3 \
z L—Cp82—-33
N
. £12¢-33
el

Axxxxxxo._.mz v_.-\mv
NSV LHOIM 3NI
8ESLY

!
;H 40

1HOM 3NN — ATGN3SSY '8°0'd
6are-33

*NSY FTOSNOQ ¥30VdS 0!
9GHE—

97




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22 Hydraulic Manifold Kit

H-504-1, Rev. “D”

THIS END

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-465-2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
2 H-242-37 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (30" LONG) 2
3 H-242-43 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (21" LONG) 1
4 H-242-84 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (42" LONG) 1
5 H-437-1 VALVE ASM. - KNIFE DOWN SEQUENCE 1
6 H-242-65 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (50" LONG) 1
7 S-1694-5 TYRAP- IDENTIFICATION 5

98




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22.1 Knife Down Sequence Valve Assembly

H-437-1, Rev. D

&i»

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 56162-1 TUBE ASM. 1
2 56167 ALUMINUM BODY - COUNTER BAL. VALVE KIT 1
3 H-203-40 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE 1
4 H-230-10 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
5 H-230-6 ELBOW- ‘O’-RING TO TUBE 1
6 H-434 CONNECTOR - ORING TO ORING 1
7 H-435 MALE RUN TEE - ORING TO TUBE 1

99



15.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22.2 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

H-465-2, Rev. B

"KN DN PORT
ol
[ ]

)
[ 5ot
60"

A
i
B i

2
g

HARDWARE NOTE

VALVE STYLE #2

jt@

ROUND, SILVER j
BLUE BODY

!
\

SQUARE, BLUE
REQUIRES 1-3/4"
LONG SCREW

REQUIRES 1-1/2"

BLACK BODY LONG SCREW

"KN UP* PORT

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-468-3 MANIFOLD - HYDRAULIC 1
2 8P-629-3 GAGE 2
3 H-253-2 ADAPTER - PIPE TO TUBE 2
4 H-425-1 TUBE ASSEMBLY - "G2" PORT 1
5 H-230 ELBOW -'O' RING TO TUBE 1
6 H-6918-414 1/4-20 X 1-3/4" SOC HD. SCR (SEE NOTE) 8

H-6918-412 1/4-20 X 1-1/2" SOC HD. SCR (SEE NOTE)

7 H-230-4 ELBOW - 90%%D 'O’ RING TO TUBE 3
8 H-272-3 ELBOW - 45%%D 'O’ RING TO TUBE 2
9 H-518 TUBE ASSEMBLY -"G1" PORT 1
10 H-236-5 ADAPTER - 'O' RING TO TUBE 1
11 47256 PLATE - MANIFOLD MOUNT 1
12 H-6910-606 | 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HD. CAP SCREW 3
13 H-557 VALVE - 4 WAY (24 VDC) 2
14

15 H-230-8 ELBOW - 90%%D 'O' RING TO TUBE 2
16 H-7329-4 WASHER - 1/4 HIGH COLLAR LOCK 8

100



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22.2.1 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

H-465-2 rev. “E”

“KN DN" PORT-

KN UP" PORT -

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
1 H-468-3 MANIFOLD - HYDRAULIC 1
2 8P-629-3 GAGE 2
3 H-253-2 ADAPTER - PIPE TO TUBE 2
4 H-425-1 TUBE ASSEMBLY - "G2" PORT 1
5 H-230 ELBOW - 'O' RING TO TUBE 1
6 H-6918-414 1/4-20 X 1-3/4" SOC HD. SCR 8
7 H-230-4 ELBOW - 90%%D 'O' RING TO TUBE 4
8 H-272-3 ELBOW - 45%%D 'O"' RING TO TUBE 1
9 H-518 TUBE ASSEMBLY - "G1" PORT 1
10 | H-236-5 ADAPTER - 'O' RING TO TUBE 1
11 | 47256 PLATE - MANIFOLD MOUNT 1
12 | H-6910-606 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HD. CAP SCREW | 3
13 | H-557 VALVE - 4 WAY (24 VDC) 2
14

15 | H-230-8 ELBOW - 90%%D 'O"' RING TO TUBE 2
16 | H-7329-4 WASHER - 1/4 HIGH COLLAR LOCK 8

101



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22.2.2 Hydraulic Manifold

H-468-3, Rev. B

NOTES:

TORQUE ALL CARTRIDGES & PLUGS PER MC SPEC NO. 19020.

PORT SIZES:
"G1" & "G2'———————————— SAE #4(7/16—20 THD.)
“CL_UP”, "CL DN”, "KN UP”, "KN DN’,

P SAE #8(3/4-16 THD.)
M e SAE #10(7/8—14 THD.)

(2) DOZ MTG. PADS

REPAIR NOTES:

“O" RING REPLACEMENT KIT — PART
K

NUMBER H—504-S

PLUG REPLACEMENT KIT— PART

NUMBER H—504-PK

'0’ RING REPLACEMENT KIT FOR PLUGS

PART NUMBER H-504-PSK

TIGHTEN PLUGS TO TORQUES SPECIFIED
IN PARTS LIST

"KN_DN"

@ @\@ V" /G> KN UP”
3 \@ @cw" ®\ @
"CL up*| ~ g&
/ ®GZ "CL DN”| o ‘@ = @
12
SRS
CLAMP—UP SEQUENCE
@ MAIN RELIEF CLAMP PRESSURE REDUCER VALVE LOCATION
&
@
:: @ Il Il @ % Il
I
\
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-427-4 PLUG - SAE 2
2 H-427 PLUG - SAE 1
3
4 H-203-41 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE- ELECTRICAL (TC) 1
5 N/P NAMEPLATE 1
6 E-1069-17 COIL (24 VAC) 1
7 H-427-5 SAE PLUG (220 IN-LB TORQUE) 8
8 H-427-2 SAE PLUG SAE PLUG (180 IN-LB TORQUE) 9
9 H-427 SAE PLUG (35 IN-LB TORQUE) SAE PLUG 4
10 H-200-3 CARTRIDGE VALVE 1
11 N/P VALVE MANIFOLD 1
12 H-427-3 SAE PLUG (550 IN-LB TORQUE) 2
13 H-203-26 RELIEF VALVE 2
14 H-203-38 CHECK VALVE - 10 PSI (305 MANUAL & TITAN 265) 1
15 H-203-43 RELIEF VALVE 1

102




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.23 Hydraulic Schematic

H-468-3, Rev. B

DN

—

DN

” ”
G17{

L ——
T T KNIFE
uP J DOWN\Q/ up
SEQUENCE
CLAM P ” ” ” ” ” n ” ” 7, ” K N I FE
CYLINDER G2 CL DN CL| UP KN| UP KN| DN CYLINDER
400-1400
PSI ,—'---ﬂ:

REDUCED - ¢
CLAMP : @
PRESSURE! | T| |p SEE NOTE 4 7| |p SEE NOTE 4

1 L I L

] ML A A/
B| [A J Bl |A
¢ 1 3
400—600 PSI}‘----ﬂ .
| r
CLAMP __d : @ @
upP -
SEQ. i_____, @ | )E ¢ EIN
1800 PSI | 1
MAIN RELIEF
”P”

”T 1 "

103



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.24 TC Control Console Assembly

EE-3456, Rev. D

0

TC

Touch Contral

/ GND STR

@/fﬂ CHAMPION 305 |

AP

Q

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 EE-3471 PANEL ASM. - FRONT CONTROL, TC 1
2 16013-1 BEZEL - CONTROL CONSOLE 1
3 47701-1 TC PANEL INSERT - CHAMPION 305 1
4 H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX (KEP) 6
5 E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
6
7 E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED 34" LONG (#21 & 22) 2
8 E-2743 WIRE - #18 GA. YEL/GREEN MTW 8" LONG 1
9 E-1214-2 CONNECTOR - #6 INS. RING 1
10 E-1214-8 CONNECTOR - #10 INS. RING 1

m d o I
s ©\ | 9
o o|[@ = (I3 o
@@ ! H10™ g 4 a
He 3
HHM
T H17
B
F5
© EH18
5 Logis
E:// 0 @Hosmmﬁj H7 H1
@ ©
©] ©
#22 TO COM. #21 70 120V

104



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

105



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.25 Electric Eye Assembly

EE-3339 Sheet 1, Rev. F

7—SEG. DIAGNOSTIC

END CAP BRACKET DISPLAY

DETAIL

BEAM STATUS
\ND\CATORS

T ANGLE BRACKET
W/3 SLOTS

STATUS INDICATOR
(RED/GREEN)

RESET INDICATOR
|7 (YELLOW)

7—-SEG. DIAGNOSTIC
DISPLAY

STATUS INDICATOR
(RED/GREEN)

||

[=——END BRACKET

Do

I:II:IEIEIEIEIEIEII:I
—

T~ [e]] 1
4&@ i CLAMP BRACKET o] & |°|H—
1/4" LONG\ [: — e
(SZC)REEVf E%fuLEODNGSCREWS el &2 el
BRACKET 18) en. BRACKET seT RECEIVER EMITTER - ‘
LEFT SIDE &) RIGHT SIDE (s)
SUPPLIED — 2 SETS EACH EYE 2X SCALE 2X SCALE
E— __Il

MOUNTING SCREWS

RECEIVER
LEFT SIDE

EMITTER
RIGHT SIDE

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47944 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, LH 1
2 47945 HOUSING - ELEC EYE, RH 1
3 47946 ELECTRIC EYE COVER 2
4 47943 SHIELD - TABLE 2
5
6 E-3370 16" LIGHT CURTAIN SET 1
7 E-1163-B WIRE - #20GA. BLACK HOOK-UP 22" TOTAL 1
8 E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 102" TOTAL 1
9 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX (KEP) 4
10 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BHC 4
11 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BHC 10
12
13 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 4
14 S-1694-2 TYRAP - #10 SCREW MOUNT 2
15 EE-3411 ASM - CONTROL RELAY/POWER SUPPLY 1




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3339 Sheet 2, Rev. F

WIRING DETAIL

ELECTRIC EYE
RECEIVER UNIT EKAE‘%TER%C UENY\‘%
E-3335 (LEFT SIDE) E-3334 (RIGHT SIDE)

NOTE: "T1” TRANSFORMER IS LOCATED
IN_OPPOSITE DOOR FOR MACHINES
WITH THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE OF
380/415 OR 460V.

WIRES FROM ELECTRIC EYE CABLES

WIRE NO. WHERE USED
BLACK EYE CONTROLLER — S4 (BOTH)
WHITE EYE CONTROLLER — S2 (BOTH)

EYE CONTROLLER — Y1(+)
BROWN EYE CONTROLLER — Y3(+)

ORANGE EYE CONTROLLER — Y2 (BOTH)

ORG/BLK EYE CONTROLLER — Y4 (BOTH)

VIOLET NOT USED (WIRE NUT TOGETHER)

BLUE EYE CONTROLLER - S1(-)
EYE CONTROLLER — S3(-)

MACHINE GND (ATTACH TO BRACKET

G
RN/YEL MOUNTING SCREW) (1) E—1214—49

ELECTRIC EYE CONTROLLER
(PECU) E-3336

2 2]
o

e ]
o8
08
506

o0 B

[iiz2] ©
2 ©
oY 22 P85
853, ;3 &5 53 =]
flesgls 12 Y1 jen=5109 |
H1 PCF1 3
0] g
O PCF5 3
o ' ‘
[0}
g "o } H16
@ =
o) @
o ]
o} H9 o
%) e PCF4 BCF3
PCF2 H7 B2 Ha
EMI -
BAOWER SUPPLY FILTER e B8 HINE = O™ e
E-2810 THIS VIEW IS ROTATED 90
FOR CLARITY ONLY
WIRE | WIRE| CUT WHERE
NO. GA. | LENGTH USED
16 18 24" POWER SUPPLY TERM. "N” TQ F10’ FUSE HOLDER (PPNL)
15 18 | 24" | POWER SUPPLY TERM. "L” 70 'F11 FUSE HOLDER (PPNL)
32 = = PECU TERM. #13 — FROM CUT SWITCH ASM.
LT ES 32A 18 | 25" PECU TERM. #14 — TO 'CR’ RELAY TERM. #24
2L e BS o 328 18 | 25" PECU TERM. #24 — TO 'CR' RELAY TERM. #14
o3 9 6250 70 20 | 12" PECU TERM. #33 TO PCB H3—1 (IN 13)
= = 64 20 | 10" PECU TERM. #34 TO TERMINAL BLOCK #64
= #50/BLUE (S3) WHT/WHT (S2)==
50/BLUE (S1
#51/BRN (Y3) E% @ggw/w (s4) #51/BRN m)EE@?;# /BLUE (51)
8&8?%& gjgnfgﬁﬂﬁz#m (34) orG/0RG (v2)y==plldlllg— #32 (13) (FRoM cuT switch)
#32A (14)=— L— #32B (24) #70 (33) = U\
\JUMPER
7 51 b
SCALE: 2X

107



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.26 Cut Button Assembly — Standard

EE-3382, Rev

CONTACTS
(SIDE_ViEW)
REF.

55
25 34

.C

CONTACTS
(SiDE_view)
REF
64
43

o

,,,,,,,,,,

-

CHART #1
ITEM #4

64
585
43
34
32
25
WIRE
NO.

BLUE
WHITE
ORANGE
GREEN
BLACK
RED

COLOR

CHART #2
ITEM #3

64
55
53
49
35
32
25

WIRE
NO.

BLUE
WHITE
YELLOW
BROWN
ORANGE
BLACK
RED

COLOR

a GROUND STUD

INSIDE BOX

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47665 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
2 E-3437-4 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH - MUSHROOM, 3 N.O. 2
3 E-2078-3 CABLE - #18GA. 8 COND. 49" LONG 1
4 E-2078 CABLE - #18GA. 6 COND. 38" LONG 1
5 E-3082 SWITCH - MAIN DISCONNECT (BODY) 1
6 E-3083 SWITCH FACE - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
7
8 E-2190-2 3/4" CONDUIT CONNECTOR - 90%%d 2
9 E-2189-2 CONDUIT - PLASTIC, 16" LONG 1
10 E-1213-B WIRE - #10 GA. BLACK MTW 38" LONG 6
11 E-2743-1 WIRE - #14 GA. GRN/YEL TEW 38" LONG 1
12 E-1214-64 CONNECTOR - 1/4" RING (16-14GA) 1
13 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 1
14 S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
15 S-1781-11 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
16 E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - BLUE 3
17 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 1

108




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

109



15.0 Schematics & Parts

Lists

15.27 Cut Button Assembly — ErgoTouch

EE-3382-1 Sheet 1, Rev. A

LEFT
TOUCH Sw.

RIGHT
TOUCH SW.

@ GROUND STUD INSIDE BOX

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47665 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
2 E-3347 SWITCH - ERGO TOUCH 2
3 EE-3350-2 CONTROLLER - ASM. - TOUCH SWITCH 1
4 EE-3348-2 CABLE ASM. - TOUCH SWITCH, LH 1
5 EE-3349-2 CABLE ASM. - TOUCH SWITCH, RH 1
6 E-3083 SWITCH FACE - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
7 E-3082 SWITCH - MAIN DISCONNECT (BODY) 1
8 E-2190-2 3/4" CONDUIT CONNECTOR - 90%%d 2
9 E-2189-2 CONDUIT - PLASTIC, 16" LONG 1
10 E-1213-B WIRE - #10 GA. BLACK MTW 38" LONG 6
11 E-2743-1 WIRE - #14 GA. GRN/YEL TEW 38" LONG 1
12 E-1214-64 CONNECTOR - 1/4" RING (16-14GA) 1
13 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 1
14 S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
15 S-1781-11 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
16 H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 1

110



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3382-1 Sheet 2, Rev. A

WIRING DETAIL

[lee]

EXISTING EYE CONTROLLER
(PECU) 5—3355\

EXISTING POWER SUPPLY
E—zawo\
SLACEMENT OF NEW CONTROLLER
FOR TOUCH SW\TCHES\
vl

Qo 131
6 S169 © ®
8 28 PR TER
5“% 4 "® PCF5
H16
&
iuaul w8
THIS VIEW IS ROTATED 90° poks 0
FOR CLARITY ONLY H8
o \ O™ o

PROGRAMMED EPROM

ox 23 22 =S ue
23 33 & oS kS WIRE ROUTE
S o3 so 2@

WIRES ON THE CONTROLLER (ITEM #3)
32 |TO PECU TERMINAL (13) OR (23)

#51BRN (S2 35 |TO FUSE HOLDER "F7”
— #58 BLK (53) #51 (S2)= 49 [TO PCB H6—1 "OUT 1"
64 (Y3) — L__ #51BRN (S4) _ | 55 RN ED
#64 (Y3) 51 (s4) #64 (Y1) #54 BLK (S1) TO PCB H5-—1 "IN1
_ 51 |TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "+V"
#53 (v —eldhld #85 (r2)—pllll3— #35 (13) 51 [TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "+V"
432 (14— | 425 (24) | 53 |T0 PCB H5-5 "INS”
25 |TO STARTER 'MSCE!' N.C.
64 _|TO GRAY TERMINAL BLOCKS
64 |TO GRAY TERMINAL BLOCKS
WIRES FROM TOUCH SW. CABLE (LH)
50 |TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "—V"
50 |TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "—V"
51 |TO CONTROLLER TERMINAL "S2”
54 |TO CONTROLLER TERMINAL "S1”
— 1 )

SCALE: 2X WIRES FROM TOUCH SW. CABLE (RH)

50 TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "-V"
50 TO EXISTING POWER SUPPLY "-V"
51 TO CONTROLLER TERMINAL "S4”
58 TO CONTROLLER TERMINAL "S3”

111



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.28 Knife Latch Assembly

47568-1, Rev. A

oo AL

©
ONEOINEE=-8 \@
(o) (o)
/‘ SENO=—
(0 \.

ADJUST SOLENOID IN THIS DIRECTION

VIEW "B”
SCALE: 1X
LD
(@ D]
[ [

PARTIAL SIDE VIEW

S——(3) LINKS &
RETAINER CLIP

SOLENOID PLUNGER

SO THAT THE ROD (ITEM #10) IS 1/8”
BEYOND THE BLOCK WHEN SOLENOID

\(w) LINK

IS ENERGIZED.
VIEW AT
SCALE: 1X
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47505-1 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH MOUNT 1
2 E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
3 47567 LINK- CHAIN 2
4 H-5254-510 SCREW- 5/16 X 1-1/4 SOC. SHOULDER 1
5 47553-1 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
6 41117-1 SPRING- EXTENSION 1
7 H-6451-0500 RETAINING RING- GRIPPING EXTERNAL 1
8 S-1810-9 O' RING 1
9 41112-2 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
10 41116-2 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
11 H-6910-83203 SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 BUT. HD. SOC. 8
12 H-7321-#8 WASHER- #8 SAE FLT PLTD 4
13 H-7324-#8 WASHER- #8 INT. TOOTH 8
14 H-5247-4 NUT- 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
15 E-1152-9 SPACER 1

112



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.29 Line Light Assembly (Incandescent Type)

47538 rev. "D"

S/N's: 1509999 and below
S/N's: 305-J-151075 and below

NOTE: For LED style line light (S/N's: 305-J-151076 and above), see Section 15.6 on page 66 for the

LED line light assembly part number.

/

S BN
TL \\ARCH (REF.)
TOP VIEW E\AOEL?.%)T\NG SCREW

R

REF.

REF.)

ﬂ\xARCH (REF.)
TOP VIEW (MOUNT\NC SCREW

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY

1 E-967-1 LAMP- LINE LIGHT REF.
SECTION_A-A 2 E-1260-1 SOCKET- LINE LIGHT 2
3 9127-1 SUPPORT- LINE LIGHT 2
4 47262 BRACKET- LINE LIGHT 2
5 H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOC HEAD CAP 2
6 35048-13 SPRING- COMPRESSION 2
7 H-6910-83203 SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 BUT. HD. CAP. 4
8 H-7330-#8 WASHER- #8 INT. TOOTH 4
9 E-1214-9 CONNECTOR- #8 EYELET 2
10 E-2626-2 TERMINAL STRIP- 2 POLE 2
11 H-6923-44010 SCREW- #4-40 X 5/8 RD. HD. MACH. 2
12 H-6910-102403 SCREW- #10-24 X 3/8 BUTT. HD. CAP. 2
13 S-1694-2 TIE- CABLE 2
14 E-709-R WIRE- #18 GA. RED MTW (4" LONG) 2
15 E-709-R WIRE- #18 GA. RED MTW  (16-1/2" LONG) 2
16 SU-10-106 GREASE - DAMPENING 1

113



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.30 Compressor Assembly

47645-1 Rev. E

REMOVE SOLENOID
TO INSTALL VALVE

COMBINE WIRES AS FOLLOWS;

B1 WITH RED SOLENOID WIRE

B2 WITH OTHER RED SOLENQID WIRE
GRN/YEL WITH GROUND JUMPER

REMOVE COVER
TO INSTALL ITEM#6

B

& &
U

)

-0 Lo

PORT 1

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47644 COMPRESSOR 1
2 E-1710-3 SPLIT TUBING 12"
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASSEMBLY- COMPRESSOR POWER 1
4 P-521 VALVE- 2-WAY, N.O. 1
5 H-261-3 TEE- 1/4 MALE RUN, BRASS 1
6 H-269-2 ELBOW - 90%%176 STREET, BRASS 2
7 H-6406-407 NIPPLE- 1/4" X 7/8", BRASS 1
8 P-503-402 ELBOW-1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT 1
9 P-511 SILENCER - 1/4 NPT 1
10 P-520-125 VARIABLE PRESSURE RELIEF 1
11 EE-3212 WIRE ASM. - COMPRESSOR GROUND 1
12 S-1694 TYRAP - WIRE 2
13 E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 RING 2

114



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.31 Air Table Blower Assembly

47578, Rev. C

ON COVER
"IN” PORT TO THIS SIDE
() -
s u
$ 5
? o
WIRING CHART
HIGH WIRE | CONNECT 10
% VOLTAGE NO. | BLOWER NO.
s - Al Pl
2 A2 4
S, = 230V 60Hz - P2
O z -
S z 240V 50Hz 2,3 & 5
SRR = (

VIEW A
SCALE: NONE
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1| E-1223-4 BLOWER — 1PH 1
2 | P-204 REDUCER - PVC 1
3 | H-6405-1212 NIPPLE — 3/4 CLOSE SCH 40 2
4 | P-202-1 VALVE — SOLENOID 1
5 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 1
6 | E-2190-1 CONNECTOR — 90" ELBOW 2
7 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC — 3" WIRE LEADS 1
8 | E-2189-1 TUBING - 54" LONG 1
9 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 81" LONG, #24 1
10 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 71" LONG, #22 1
11 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 67" LONG, #A1 & A2 2
12 | E-1214-4 CONNECTOR — #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 1
13 | E-1453-1 SHRINK TUBING — 6" LONG !
14 | E-1237-1 NUT — WIRE, SM YELLOW 6
15 | S-1781-12 LABEL — EURO SHOCh W/TEXT 1
16 | P=102 STRAINER 1
17 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4” FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 2
18 | P=212-1 PIPE NIPPLE — 1" x 1-1/2 PLASTIC 1
19 | P-463 THREADED "T"— PVC (3/4 NPT) 1
20 | E-2191-2 CONNECTOR— STRAIGHT, PLASTIC CONDUIT 2

115



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.32 TC POWER PANEL PCB Troubleshooting

The following is a description o

EE-3432
f the various diagnostic LED’s in the power panel. These lights are

indicators used to show input and output status.

'CAN cable can be
plugged into either
the 'H10" or 'H11’
header (PUSH LOCK

TO RELEASE)

— Header 'H16" "preset”
move jumper to match the type
of presetter on your machine
(ex.: if your machine is equiped
with @ proximity switch for the
presetter — move the jumper to

"PROX’ and "COM') FOR ALL MACHINES = 5A SB

(E-2330-7)
£
PPPEN
N IN INRRRKC B MOTOR
INBV NIBVINISVE E E ¢ &
5V | 5V [15V 5 —FOR 305/370 = 5A SB
| | | (E-2330-7)
12111008 76543 21
@ s ] © %@
—15V — | £~ H2
RV ggg
15y — | ¢ ==z
—tsv — | * SRG
+15V — | ¢ EEE
+15V — | © “=o
ey — |~ /EACKGAGE MOTOR POWER (GRN)
| = 5ROX (ON WHEN PUMP MOTOR IS ON)
oy | e 58%6@‘“*5 BACKGAGE DIRECTION LED (YEL)
Loov — | B i (ON IN REVERSE)
N1 — |z @ IN 1 (YEL) Blinking (red)
N2 — | @ N 2 (¥EL) /commumcoﬂmg /EACKGAGE DYNAMIC BRAKE (RED)
N3—| O IN 3 (L) e with upper PCB (ON WHEN BACKGAGE MOTOR IS OFF)
IN 4 — | = "IN 4 (YEL) —-D\
NS—| @ Q' 5 (rEL) Solid (green) /(SOCE @EgN(GBi@KGAGE
NG6—]| = O'IN 6 (YEL) good 'CAN’ MOTOR IS ON)
N 7 — ~ 7 (YEL) connection with
N8 —| = 8 (YEL) upper console o
Ng—| © 9 (YEL) i (BT B BRK SCR
Nio—| 3 10 (veL) T 2 (REDY. m% s HANDWHEEL
<t ‘relay &
EE—-3482
~ M~ ouT 3 (RED) [+
ouT 1 — |7 ar reg"y 305/370TC ONLY
our 2 — | "|*
out 35—« o LSRN Y14 PIN RIBBON
ouT 4 — | “I*
QUT 5 (RED; .
outT 5 — | | DD
out 6 — | “II*
ot g — | WLs G-
our 8 — | I
Lt RO
e
t——20 PIN RIBBON
. Fg, [
A A | )
A L
52 Sc 2 RESETTABLE POLY FUSE = 1A
FOR 305/370 = 5A SB N B = (AUTO RESET WHEN COOLS DOWN
(E-2330-7) 2 - - ° AND/OR SHORT IS REMOVED)
S s 3
> @ Q
ES = FOR 305/370 = B.3A SB
FOR 305/370 = 3.15A SB— - s (E-2330-8)
(E-2330-5) 3 c
m m
72 fus
<L
GREEN GREEN
DESCRIPTION — INPUTS DESCRIPTION — OUTPUTS DESCRIPTION — FUSES
IN 1: Left Cut Switch QUT 1: Pump Motor Starter PCF1: BACKGAGE MOTOR
IN 2:Clamp Up Limit OUT 2: Cut Relay "CR” PCF2: __ OUTPUTS
IN 3. Hyd. Cylinder Up Limit OUT 3: _Air_Relay "AR’ PCF3: __LINE LIGHTS
IN 4:_Knife Up Limit QUT 4: _Air_Solenoid PCF4: __PWM2 (FLOW VALVE)
IN 5. Right Cut Switch ouT 5: PCF5: __BACKGAGE MOTOR
IN 6: Cut Relay N.O. Contacts QUT 6: Unload Valve PCFé: SEC. PWMQO PROTECTION
IN 7: _Pressure Switch OUT 7: _Knife Latch Solenoid
IN_8: MSCE1 (motor_starter

IN 9: Knife Down Limit
IN_10: Knife Latch

IN 11: not used

IN 12: False Clamp Switch
IN_13: Safety Eyes (PECU)
IN _14: not used

IN 15: not used

116



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.33 Description of Error Messages

Message

Description

Test

Backgauge Failure

Backgauge doesn’t move

Mechanical bind; encoder failure;

main pc board; blown fuse

Backgauge at Limit

Backgauge is all the way forward or
backward

lamp Up Failure

Clamp failed to return to up position
within 7 seconds

Clamp up sequence valve;

solenoid (cut) valve

Clamp Down Failure

Clamp failed to come down

Solenoid valves; low pressure;

low voltage

Clamp or Knife Down

Clamp or knife stayed downs

No main pressure; stuck solenoid

valve

Cut Relay Error 1

Cut relay energized when it should
be off

Cut relay is stuck

Cut Relay Error 0

Cut relay de-energized when it
should be energized

Output may be bad

DATA IS OUT OF RANGE

The number is outside the limits of
the machine

Informational error

Hydraulic Latch Failure 1

Latch relay was OFF when it should
have been ON

Defective relay

Hydraulic Latch Failure O

Latch relay was ON when it should
have been OFF

Defective relay

Key is Invalid in Graphics Mode

Tried to delete or insert a cut in an
auto-programmed job

Information error

Knife Latch Failure 1

Latch prox. ON when it should have
been OFF

Loose solenoid wire; mechanical
bind; knife up prox. Switch out of
adjustment; defective prox.Sw.

Knife Latch Failure 0

Latch prox. OFF when it should
have been ON

Knife Down Failure

Knife failed to come down within 4
seconds

Low main pressure; low voltage;

knife down sequence valve

Knife Up Failure

Knife failed to return within 1.17
seconds

Mechanical bind; solenoid (cut)

valve

Knife at Both Limits

Knife up and down prox. Switches
are on at the same time

Prox. Switches; broken knife bar

components

Lubricate Machine

Lubricate machine alarm

Have machine lubricated

Memory Failed

A memory error occurred during
test

Memory Locked

Tried to change a locked channel

Motor Starter Error 1

Motor starter engaged when it
should not have been

Starter stuck

Motor Starter Error O

Motor starter disengaged when it
should not have been

Output may be bad

Next Channel Locked

Tried to link two channels together
and the linked channel is locked

No Finish > Parent

While entering sheet division data,
the sheet dimensions were greater
than the starting sheet

Number Outside of Limit

Selected cut position beyond
machine limits

Operator error; false clamp limit

117




15.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

Positioning Error

Backgauge failed to move to
programmed position within +/- .005

Mechanical bind; encoder failure;
main pc board; leadscrew thrust
washers loose; gives loose

Result is Negative

When a math operation yields a
negative number

Send Cancelled

Console key was pressed while
backgauge was moving

Operator error; key board failure

Sequence Error

Timing error in either up or down
cycle

Low main pressure; any
sequence valve

Sharpen Knife

Sharpen knife alarm

Have knife sharpened

Shorted Key Error

Console key shorted

Operator error; defective
keyboard

** |F ERROR CODES CANNOT BE RESET BY DEPRESSING THE CLEAR KEY, THE POWER
WILL HAVE TO BE TURNED OFF AND ON**

118




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.34 Sensor Data Abbreviations

RGHTCUT 0 Right Cut Button Under RHS of table front

LEFTCUT 0 Left Cut Button Under LHS of table front

CUTRLY (input) 1 Cut Relay On power panel

HYDLAT 1 Hydraulic Latch Relay Main pc board

KNFDWN 0 Knife Down Proximity Switch | On bracket attached to knife cylinder

PRESET 1 Preset Sensor Rear of cutter, under left side of table

CUTSOL (output) 0 Cut Relay Relay below motor contactor

AIRSOL 0 Air Solenoid Solenoid valve on top of air motor

KNLATSOL (output) | O Knife Latch Solenoid Behind display console, on latch
assembly

CLAMPUP 1 Clamp up Proximity Switch Rear of cutter, right side of arch

HYDUP 1 Hyd. Clamp Up Proximity Rear of cutter, at top of clamp cylinder

KNFUP 1 Knife Up Proximity Switch On bracket attached to knife cylinder

MTRSTRT (input) 0 Motor Start Relay On top of motor contactor block

KNFLAT (input) 0 Knife Latch Prox. Behind display console, on latch
assembly

HYDMOT (output) 0 Hydraulic Motor Relay Contactor, top right of main pcb

AIRMTR 0 Air Table Motor Behind oil tank

LTLINE (output) 1 Line Light Output Line light relay on main pcb

UNLOAD 0 Unload Valve Solenoid valve on front of Manifold

119



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.35 Power Panel Connection Procedure Label (w/Fuses)

S-1781-211, Rev. A

! NOTICE !

INCORRECT POWER HOOK*UP WILL DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

AWAHINIIIIINI@ ALWAYS DISCONNECT POWER AT THE MAIN POWER PANEL
BEFORE WORKING ON THE MACHINE. LOCK IT OUT TO PREVENT
ACCIDENTAL POWER UP. SEE POWER PANEL LOCKOUT PROCEDURE,
PAGE 4, OF THE INSTRUCTION AND PARTS MANUAL.

A CAUTION: o 0w CONNECTION DIAGRAM ON CONTROL TRANSFORMER
(T1) FOR PROPER PRIMARY TAP CONNECTION. USE PROPER
TAP THAT MATCHES VOLTAGE SUPPLIED TO THE MACHINE.

[
[

.

NOTE: THE TRANSFORMER FOR
380,415 & 4BOV IS

LOCATED IN OTHER DOOR.

el

L

F4
F5

F6
F7
F8
F9
F10
F11

]

l
®@@®@®@

B1

o[JJs

56

©
O

L1 EEE

L2

NOTE: -
TERMINAL L3
IS USED FOR
5 PHASE
MACHINES ONLY.

L3

OLH

- e
3 410 H2 H1 PCF1
e HITT PCF5
I PC BOARD
CONTROLLER
B H138E
U6 PCF4 H9§]
PCF3
PCF2 g2 ]
g Hi4E == H7 MMM

|[POWER SOURCE

IF CONNECTED TO A
CIRCUIT PROTECTED BY
FUSES, USE TIME DELAY
FUSES WITH THIS PRODUCT,

FUSE| VALUE
PCF1 5A SB
PCF2 5A SB
PCF3 | 6.3A SB
PCF4 | 3.15A SB
PCF5 5A SB
F4 3.2A SB
F5 3.2A SB
F6 1A SB
F7 |8ASB (60Hz)
F7 [12ASB (50Hz
F8 4A SB
F9 4 SB
F10 4 SB
F11 4 SB

A CAUTION: FIRE HAZARD, REPLACE FUSE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

EXPORT VOLTAGES: FOR 380, 415 AND 460V MACHINES, FUSES "F4” AND "F5”

MUST BE RATED FOR 500V _OR MORE.

305/370 TC SPACER

S—1/781=211

120




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.36 Power Panel Connection Procedure Label (w/Circuit Breakers)

S-1781-230 rev. “A”

NOTICE

INCORRECT POWER HOOK—-UP WILL DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

AWARNlNG: ALWAYS DISCONNECT POWER AT THE MAIN POWER PANEL
BEFORE WORKING ON THE MACHINE. LOCK IT OUT TO PREVENT
ACCIDENTAL POWER UP. SEE POWER PANEL LOCKOUT PROCEDURE,
PAGE 4, OF THE INSTRUCTION AND PARTS MANUAL.

A CAUTION: FOLLOW CONNECTION DIAGRAM ON CONTROL TRANSFORMER
(T1) FOR PROPER PRIMARY TAP CONNECTION. USE PROPER
TAP THAT MATCHES VOLTAGE SUPPLIED TO THE MACHINE.

| | NOTE: -
TERMINAL L3
L ) ° IS USED FOR
CR | MsGE1 3 PHASE
g I | MACHINES ONLY.
2 —POWER SOURCE %

NOTE: ;HBEIRQNSFORMER FOR l L3 ©°98 :I
O CB4 1]

LOCATED IN OTHER DQOOR. OLH o I FU S E \/AI_U E
f i e B || PCF1| 5A SB
@ @ @ @ B |IpcF2| 5A SB

cB8 i]
ReXcrotene . = |r|
cB10 i PCF4 3.15A SB
IZ P ||PCF5| 5A SB
|: TB1 ' CIRCUIT BREAKERS
@ @ CB4 4A
CB5 4A
CB6 1A
S = [~ —as CB7 | 8A (60Hz)
" @ oano M2 H1 PCF1 CB7 | 12A (50Hz)
4 H11 PCF5 cB8 A
s PC_BOARD CB9 4A
CONTROLLER CB10 4A
= H138 CB11 4A
H6 PCF4 H9{| CIRCUIT BREAKER
ﬁ PCF3 H15|:| TRIP INDICATOR
PCF2 8o RED = NOT TRIPPED
A H14E C3H7  [M™™Hs8 GREEN = TRIPPED

ACAUTlON:FIRE HAZARD, REPLACE FUSE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

305/370 TC SPACER

(W/CIRCUIT BREAKERS)

S—1781-230

121



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.37 Warning Label

S-1781-116, Rev. D

4 CAUTION [PRECAUCION! ATTENTION ACHTUNG \

\E

CRUSH HAZARD-keep hands from under paper clamp and kalfe. Use
hand {ools to load paper, and backgags fo push out trimmed stock.

PELIGRO DE APLASTE-no mets las manos baje la prense del papel
le cuchilla. Use herramientas de mano para pener papel en la prensa
y el sujetador lateral para sacar ¢l papel cortado.

DANGER D'ECRASEMENT= Gardsz vos matne a I'ecart de la
pince a papler 6t du couteau. Ulilleez lee outlls pour charger le
papler et la 0 pour P le materiel coupe.

ZERQUETSCHUNGS GEFAHR= Hande nicht unter die

Papler! und das Papl hreld halten. Benulzen Sie
zum Laden des Paplers Handwerkzeuge, und den Papierschiltten,
um das geschnittene Papier auszustossen.

Ny

N

DO NOT ALTER SAFETY MECHANISMS, they are for your

protesction.

NO ALTERAR LOS MECANISMOS DE SEGURIDAD; son para su
pr
NE PAS CHANGER LES MECANISMES DE SECURITE,

fls sont pour votre protection.
SICHERHEITSMECHANISMEN DURFEN NICHT

GEANDERT WERDEN, sie sind zur Gewililsistung lrer
Sieherheit vorhandemn.

DO NOT OPERATE WITH MORE THAN ONE PERSON!
fNO MANEJAR LA MAQUINA MAS DE UNA PERSONA!

NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER AVEC PLUS D'UNE
PERSONNE!

INBETRIEBNAHME NUR MIT EINER PERSON
GESTATTET!

READ the tnstruction manual and SAFETY PRECAUTIONS; before

operating. Ask your supervisor for a copy.

LEER DETENIDAMENTE e! manual de instrucelones y las

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD antes del funcionsmiento. Pida

& eu distribulder une cople.

LIRE te manuel dmstruction et LES PRECAUTIONS
DE SECURITE avant le fenct! D & velre
surveillant peur une copie.

Veor Inbetriebnahme Anleitung und SICHERHEITS=
VORSCHRIFTEN LESEN! Lassen Ste sich von lhrem

Vergesetzten eln Exemplar geben.

DISGONNEGT POWER before cleaning, servicing, adjusting, or
lubricaling.

DESGONEGTAR LA GORRIENTE ELEGCTRIGA antes de
Fmplar, ajustar o lubricar la maquing.

DEBRANCHER LA PUISSANCE avent le netloyage,

Fentretien, I'ajustege, ou avant de ubrifier.

Vor Séuberung, Instandhaltung, Elnstellung oder
Schmieren STROM ABSCHALTENI

L]

DO NOT OPERATE WITH ANY GUARDS REMOVED!

I NO TRABAJAR SIN ALGUNO DE LOS MECANISMOS
DE SEGURIDAD!

NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER AVEC AUCUNES

PROTECTIONS ENLEVEES!
eJ

NICHT IN BETRIEB NEHMEN WENN EINE
SCRUTZVORRICHTUNG ENTFERNT [STY

S-1781-11

122



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.38 Paper Deflector Kit (Option)

AA-13936-1, Rev. A

Kit includes the following parts:

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A-4511-2 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 H-6918-616 3/8-16 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 2
3 H-6918-606 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1
4 A-4497 LOCK STUD ASSEMBLY 1
5 H-7324-12 3/8 INT. TOOTH LOCKWASHER 3
6 B-2152 BOX 1
7 5-6-27B STOP- CUT STICK, LH 1
8 H-6909-83203 | SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 FLAT HEAD 1

123



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.38.1 Deflector & Shaft Assembly (Part of Paper Deflector Kit)

A-4511-2

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A-4524-2 DEFLECTOR AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 4522-3 GUIDE - PAPER DEFLECTOR 1
3 4545 SPACER 1
4 S-1193-25 1/4 'E' RING 2
5 47535 SPRING- DEFLECTOR, PAPER 1
6 4520 PIN - UPPER 1

2y

s

A i

124



